

Place Directorate

Coventry City Council PO Box 15 Council House Coventry CV1 5RR

www.coventry.gov.uk

07 September, 2020

Please contact Information Governance Direct line 024 7697 5408 infogov@coventry.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam

Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIR) Request ID: REQ07417

Thank you for your request for information relating to Climate Change

Your request:

- What is the name of your Local Authority?
 Coventry City Council
- - b) No (Our Climate Change Strategy developed in 2012 showed our commitment towards tackling Climate Change).
- 3. If yes, when was it? Developed a climate change strategy in 2012.

 N/a see question 2 response
- 4. Is your Local Authority signatory of the Covenant of Mayors?

 Yes
 - b) No. We are member of EuroCities and a member of the CDP, where we were one of four UK cities assessed as A-rated.
- 5. Does your Local Authority have a designated department dealing climate action? If so, what is it? Who is the head of department?

Yes, we have a designated department for Climate change and sustainability. Bret Willers, is the Head of Climate Change & Sustainability.

| 6. | Does your Local Authority have a Climate Action Plan or any similar Initiative? If yes, please would you provide a link or send it to s5229782@bournemouth.ac.uk . (If the answer is "yes" go to question 10; if |
|----|--|
| | the answer is "no" go to question 7) a) Yes No |
| | The link to climate change strategy is as follows: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/4874/climate change strategy for coventry |
| 7. | If not, are there plans to create one? (If the answer is "yes" go to question 8, if the answer in "no" go to question 9) a) Yes b) No |
| | N/a – Please question 6 response. |
| 8. | If there are plans to create a Climate Action Plan, what is the current situation of these plans? |
| | N/a – Please question 6 response. |
| 9. | If there are no plans to create a Climate Action Plan, how is the Local Authority addressing the climate crisis, specifically the national plans regarding GHG emissions reduction? |
| | N/a – Please question 6 response. |
| 10 | Please could you send a link to any information about how your Local Authority plans to address GHG emissions, or email documents to s5229782@bournemouth.ac.uk . |
| | Please find links below: |
| | Projects to address climate change in the City - https://www.coventry.gov.uk/info/65/home_energy_and_warmth/177/tackling_climate_change/3 |
| | Further details about RESO https://www.coventry.gov.uk/info/65/home energy and warmth/3674/how to deli |

ver energy to coventry in a carbon neutral world

Scrutiny paper outlining how Coventry will address climate change in the future – https://edemocracy.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=151&Mld=12262 https://edemocracy.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=151&Mld=12262

| | ogressed? Please select all the options that apply. |
|----------|--|
| d) | Other – Review and development of a new Climate Action Plan is in progress which will be produced in partnership with a range of stakeholders across the City. Focus will be on City as a whole, rather than just Council operations. |
| of su | what extent do you associate the declaration of emergency (development climate crisis plans or similar actions) to the increase in civil movements, ich as the School Strike for the Climate and Extinction Rebellion? Not at all |
| | To a small extent |
| | To some extent |
| , | To a moderate extent |
| a) | climate crisis plans or similar actions) to the publication of Specialists eports, such as the one from Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change IPCC (https://www.ipcc.ch/sr15/)? Not at all To a small extent To some extent To a moderate extent |
| | pes your Local Authority have GHG emissions reduction targets? Yes No |
| 15.lf | yes, what are the targets? How are they assessed? |
| | ne aim is to reduce emissions by 35% by 2020. This was achieved in 2015/16 |

16. Is the Local Authority measuring GHG emissions?

| | a) Yes — No |
|-----|--|
| 17. | If yes, what is the process employed to measure GHG emissions? |
| | Latest GHG Report is available here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/30528/coventry_city_councils_annual_ghg_report_201819 |
| | We are also assessed annually by the CDP (Carbon Disclosure Project). Last year Coventry was recognised as a global leader on climate action and transparency, achieving an A rating. To score an A, a city must have a city-wide emissions inventory, have set an emissions reduction target and Published a climate action plan. |
| 18. | Is your Local Authority Climate Action Plan/GHG emission reduction Plan or similar initiatives targeting the Local Authority's operations only or is it targeting the whole area? |
| | Both d) Other – The current plan is centred around local authority operations but the plan in development will be one for the whole City and look to have commitments and resources from key stakeholders across the City. |
| 19. | What are the sectors included in the Climate Action Plan/similar initiaitve regarding GHG emissions reduction? Please select all the options that apply. |
| | |
| | h) Other – This will be confirmed with the development of the new strategy. |
| 20. | Are there priorities in GHG emission reductions policy? Please rank from the least prioritized sector (1) to the most prioritized sector (8): We consider all these as important, and therefore have not prioritised sectors. We |

all aspects of energy use, supply, distribution, trading, from buildings and

will focus on where resources can be most efficient and make the most difference. We currently have national funding from Innovate UK to undertake an analysis of

transport in order to understand the most efficient operative design for the future. This is a unique, first of its kind project in the UK.

| Sector | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | Not Applicable |
|---------------------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|-------------------|
| Building | | | | | | | | | |
| Energy Generation/ Distribution | | | | | | | | | |
| Heating/Cooling | | | | | | | | | |
| Waste | | | | | | | | | |
| Housing | | | | | | | | | |
| Transport | | | | | | | | | |
| LULUCF | | | | | | | | | |
| Other | | | | | | | | | |

21. What are the main implementation hurdles faced by your Local Authority regarding GHG emissions reduction? Use 0 if the hurdle is not applicable. If the options indicated are not relevant hurdles, please indicate different options in the box "other". Please rank from 1 (smallest hurdle) to 5 (biggest hurdle).

| Hurdles | 0 | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 |
|--------------|---|---|---|---|---|---|
| Insufficient | | 1 | | | | |
| Capacity/ | | | | | | |
| Expertise | | | | | | |
| Lack of | | | | | | 5 |
| appropriate | | | | | | |
| funding | | | | | | |
| Lack of | | | | | 4 | |
| jurisdiction | | | | | | |
| Lack of | | | | 3 | | |
| support | | | | | | |
| from | | | | | | |
| central | | | | | | |
| governance | | | | | | |
| Lack of | | | 2 | | | |
| staffing | | | | | | |

| Other | | | |
|-------|--|--|--|
| | | | |

22. Concerning challenges in the implementation of GHG emissions reduction/Climate Action Plan or other similar initiatives, rank the sectors that present more challenges, from the least challenging (1) to the most challenging (8).

We consider all these as important, and therefore have not prioritised sectors. We will focus on where resources can be most efficient and make the most difference. We currently have national funding from Innovate UK to undertake an analysis of all aspects of energy use, supply, distribution, trading, from buildings and transport in order to understand the most efficient operative design for the future. This is a unique, first of its kind project in the UK.

| Sector | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | Not Applicable |
|---------------------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|-------------------|
| Building | | | | | | | | | |
| Energy Generation/ Distribution | | | | | | | | | |
| Heating/Cooling | | | | | | | | | |
| Waste | | | | | | | | | |
| Housing | | | | | | | | | |
| Transport | | | | | | | | | |
| LULUCF | | | | | | | | | |
| Other | | | | | | | | | |

| 23 | . Are these challenges addressed directly through actions in your Local |
|----|---|
| | Authority Action Plan? |
| | W |

Yes

| 24. To what extent do you think the COVID-19 pandemic will affect your Local | al |
|--|----|
| Authority policies regarding Climate Action/GHG emissions reduction? | |

| | Not at all |
|----|-----------------------|
| | To a small extent |
| | To some extent |
| d) | To a moderate extent |

| | extent |
|-----|--|
| | What are positive effects observed from the COVID-19 pandemic regarding the Local Authority Climate Action Initiatives? |
| | Lots of these ideas are included within this report - https://edemocracy.coventry.gov.uk/documents/s47500/Sustainability%20and%20 Climate%20Change.pdf |
| | What are negative effects observed from the COVID-19 pandemic regarding the Local Authority Climate Action Initiatives? |
| | Lots of these ideas including within this report - https://edemocracy.coventry.gov.uk/documents/s47500/Sustainability%20and%20 Climate%20Change.pdf |
| | Does your Local Authority intend to change its current Climate Action Plans or similar Initiatives because of the effects of COVID-19 pandemic? a) Yes – It's supported more ambitious plans No |
| | If yes, what changes will be put into practice? Working from home policy Encouraging active travel (e.g. cycling, walking) More ambitious plans looking to partner with key stakeholders across the City. |
| | |
| | What sector/s related to Climate Action Plan/GHG emissions reduction are more likely to be affected by changes in policies due to COVID-19? |
| | more likely to be affected by changes in policies due to COVID-19? a) Building b) Electricity Generation/Distribution c) Heating/Cooling |
| | more likely to be affected by changes in policies due to COVID-19? a) Building b) Electricity Generation/Distribution |
| 30. | more likely to be affected by changes in policies due to COVID-19? a) Building b) Electricity Generation/Distribution c) Heating/Cooling d) Waste e) Transport f) Housing |

| - | Yes |
|---------------|---|
| C | No Other – Council is in discussion about carbon offsets with further details still be announced and discussed. Preference will be given to addressing problem directly (e.g. improving energy efficiency and renewable) with carbon offsets a last resort. I have moved onto question 44 as the detail of the carbon offsets are not yet known. |
| 32. lí | it has Carbon Offset Initiatives, how are these Initiatives put into practice? |
| а |) Forestry |
| |) Waste |
| |) Renewable Energy |
| |) Energy Efficiency) Other |
| y a | Are the Carbon Offset Initiatives geographically based (only occurring in our local area)? (a) Yes (b) No |
| 34. lí | not, please indicate where the initiatives are located |
| 35. <i>A</i> | are the Carbon Offset Projects related to: |
| а |) Local Authority emissions |
| | o) Other sectors emissions |
| С | Other (specify) |
| 36. <i>A</i> | Are the Carbon Offsets related to: |
| а |) Direct emissions (scopes 1 and 2) |
| b |) Indirect emissions (scope 3) |
| С |) Both |
| 37.V | Vhat are the financing vehicles used for offsetting? |
| а |) Sale of carbon credits |
| b |) Direct purchase of carbon credits |
| С |) Dedicated framework |
| 38. V | Vhat is the source of financing? |
| |) Fines/Taxes |
| |) General budget |
| | Private capital |
| C | l) Other |

| 47.To what extent do you believe your local community is already engaged in Climate Action? — Not at all — To a small extent — To some extent d) To a moderate extent |
|---|
| 48. Since your Local Authority declared climate emergency (or similar commitment), to what extent has the role of the community in tackling climate crisis increased? a) Not at all b) To a small extent c) To some extent d) To a moderate extent e) To a great extent f) To a very great extent |
| 49. With what actors does your Local Authority engage in relation to Climate Action/GHG Emissions reduction plans? Select all that apply a) Local Business b) Citizens c) NGOs d) Citizens' groups e) National Business |
| 50.Is your Local Authority working with non-government actors in Climate Action/GHG emissions reduction Initiatives? a) Yes No |
| 51.If yes, what are the Initiatives? Please could you send links or information to s5229782@bournemouth.ac.uk . |
| Please see the following links: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/info/65/home_energy_and_warmth/177/tackling_clim_ate_change/7 |

- 52. If there is anything you want to add, please feel free to do so. Please let us know if you need further info.
- 53. Thank you for your participation!

The supply of information in response to a freedom of information request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

Should you wish to make any further requests for information, you may find what you are looking for is already published on the <u>Council's web site</u> and in particular its FOI/EIR <u>Disclosure log</u>, <u>Council's Publication Scheme</u>, <u>Open Data</u> and <u>Facts about Coventry</u>.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response. Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to your original request – email: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email casework@ico.org.uk.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours sincerely

Information Governance